Shareholders take up their Entitlement, then changes to the ownership interests of the
Company could occur as a result of Eligible Shareholder applying for Additional New Shares
under the Shortfall Offer or as a result of the Entitlement Offer not being subscribed to the
fullest extent.

The Company notes that no equity securities will be issued to an Applicant under this
Prospectus, including under the Shortfall Offer, if the issue of such equity securities would
contravene the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the Corporations Act. Similarly, no equity
securities will be issued via the Shortfall Offer to any related parties of the Company.

5.4 Potential dilution of non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should be aware that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer and the
Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed, their holdings will be diluted by up to 40% (as compared
to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the Record Date).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how dilution may impact the holding of
Shareholders:

Example
Holder

Holding at
Record Date

Pre-Offer
%

Entitlement
under Offer

Holding if Offer
not taken up

Post-Offer
%

Example 1 10,000,000 8.54%  6,666,667  10,000,000 5.12%

Example 2 5,000,000 4.27%  3,333,333  5,000,000 2.56%

Example 3 2,500,000 2.13%  1,666,667  2,500,000 1.28%

40

Example 4 1,250,000 1.07%  833,333  1,250,000 0.64%

Example 5 625,000 0.53%  416,667  625,000 0.32%

Notes:

(1) the above table is based on a share capital of 117,158,886 Shares at the date of the Prospectus and
195,264,810 Shares on completion of the Entitlement Offer and assumes that, other than under the Offer,
no additional Shares are issued (including on exercise or conversion of existing Options and performance
rights on issue);

(2) the dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all
Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting shortfall is not subsequently place, the dilution

[…]

on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on a going
concern basis, which contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the
realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that
the assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change
between 31 December 2024 and completion of the Entitlement Offer (including the Shortfall
Offer, if any) except for movements in working capital resulting from transactions and
expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and the
costs of the Entitlement Offer.

Other than as specified above and in the ordinary course of business, there have been no
other material transactions between 31 December 2024 and the date of this Prospectus.

41

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024

 Audited
Fully Subscribed
Entitlement Offer

Pro forma
31/12/2024

 31/12/2024 Note 1

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,073,641 1,484,643 2,568,284

Other current assets 84,970 - 84,970

Security and other deposits 20,000 - 20,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,178,611 1,484,643 2,663,254

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 581,920 - 581,920

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

581,920 - 581,920

TOTAL ASSETS 1,760,531 1,484,643 3,245,174

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 206,430 - 206,430

Employee benefits  65,670 - 65,670

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

272,100 - 272,100

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits 9,298 - 9,298

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

9,298 - 9,298

TOTAL LIABILITIES 281,398 - 281,398

NET ASSETS 1,479,133 1,484,643 2,963,776

EQUITY

Issued capital 19,390,969 1,484,643 20,875,612

Reserves 1,102,352 - 1,102,352

Accumulated losses (19,014,188) - (19,014,188)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,479,133 1,484,643 2,963,776

Notes:

1. The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis of the following
assumptions:

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared by adjusting the statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2024 to reflect the financial effects of the followings:

Pro-forma transactions

The Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and approximately $1,562,118 is raised by the issue of
78,105,924 Shares at $0.020 per share, less share issue costs of $77,515.

42

5.6 Substantial Shareholders

Those persons which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of